



City of Waltham

Jeannette A. McCarthy
Mayor

CITY OF WALTHAM
CITY CLERK'S OFFICE

2017 MAY -4 A 11: 26

RECORDED

May 4, 2017

TO: The City Council
RE: Engineering Transfer Request – Willard Street Reconstruction

Dear Councillors:

I respectfully request a transfer of funds in the amount of \$163,858.00 to award the low and responsible bid for the surface reconstruction of Willard Street. The funding request also includes a 5% contingency amount.

From
#310-410-2008-7100 Street Reconstruction-General \$163,858.00

To
#310-410-2008-7140 Street Reconstruction-Willard St \$163,858.00

Attached is a copy of a memorandum dated February 22, 2017 that was received from the City Engineer. Mr. Casazza will be available to answer questions concerning this request.

Sincerely,

Jeannette A. McCarthy
JAM/ccb
Enclosure

cc: Steve Casazza
Paul Centofanti

CITY OF WALTHAM
Engineering Department



Stephen A. Casazza, P.E.
City Engineer

MEMORANDUM

To: Mayor Jeannette A. McCarthy
From: Stephen A. Casazza, P.E., City Engineer SAC
Date: February 22, 2017
Re: Request for Funding Transfer – Willard Street
Copy: Paul G. Centofanti, City Auditor
Ginny Bergin, Assistant City Auditor

I respectfully request an appropriation to fund the surface reconstruction of Willard Street. This project will provide the reclamation and repaving of the street necessary to correct long-standing drainage problems. The project has been bid, and the low and responsible bidder was Lazaro Paving Corp.

Lazaro Paving Corp. Bid 12/15/2016	\$156,055.00
5% Contingency	<u>\$ 7,803.00</u>
Total	\$163,858.00

We have existing funding in the following account available for transfer:

310-410-2008-7100 Street Reconstruction (General)	\$163,858.00
---	--------------

I am available to answer any questions regarding this request at Ext. 3830.

SC/jhm

Engineering Department
119 School Street
Waltham MA 02451
TEL: (781) 314-3830 FX: (781) 314-3844
scasazza@city.waltham.ma.us

Willard St Reclamation - Bid Results - December 15, 2016

Item Number	Item Description	Unit	Estimated Quantity	Lazaro Paving Corp.		U.S. Pavement Services		P.J. Albert Inc.		Tasco Construction		Lorusso Corp.		Pecora Contracting		A.J. Virgilio Construction	
				Engineer's Unit Price	Total Price	Engineer's Unit Price	Total Price	Engineer's Unit Price	Total Price	Engineer's Unit Price	Total Price	Engineer's Unit Price	Total Price	Engineer's Unit Price	Total Price	Engineer's Unit Price	Total Price
1	Mobilization	LS	1	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 15,750.00	\$ 15,750.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
2	Roadway Reclamation	SY	1650	\$ 4.50	\$ 7,425.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 4,125.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 4,125.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 9,900.00	\$ 13.50	\$ 22,275.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 16,500.00	\$ 24.00	\$ 39,600.00
3	Fine Grading & Compacting	SY	1650	\$ 2.60	\$ 4,290.00	\$ 2.75	\$ 4,537.50	\$ 5.00	\$ 8,250.00	\$ 3.25	\$ 5,362.50	\$ 3.60	\$ 5,940.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 4,950.00
4	F&I Blnder Course (3")	TON	300	\$ 81.00	\$ 24,300.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 28,500.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 28,500.00	\$ 122.50	\$ 36,750.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 39,000.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 36,000.00
5	F&I Top Course(1.5")	TON	150	\$ 89.00	\$ 13,350.00	\$ 118.00	\$ 17,700.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 185.00	\$ 27,750.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 18,000.00
6	F&I Bit. Driveaway & Walkway (3")	SY	320	\$ 50.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 5,760.00	\$ 38.00	\$ 12,160.00	\$ 47.50	\$ 15,200.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 19,200.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 14,400.00
7	F&I Conc. Driveaway (6")	SY	35	\$ 155.00	\$ 5,425.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 3,150.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 4,375.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 2,975.00	\$ 170.00	\$ 5,950.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 4,550.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 3,500.00
8	F&I Conc. Walkway (4")	SY	15	\$ 155.00	\$ 2,325.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 1,875.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 1,275.00	\$ 170.00	\$ 2,550.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 1,950.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 1,575.00
9	R&R Ex. Conc. Curb	LF	600	\$ 16.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 15.75	\$ 9,450.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 10,800.00	\$ 28.00	\$ 16,800.00
10	F&I New Conc. Curb	LF	250	\$ 29.00	\$ 7,250.00	\$ 42.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 6,250.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 8,750.00	\$ 26.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 26.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 8,750.00
11	F&I New Conc. Step	EA	4	\$ 460.00	\$ 1,840.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 3,000.00
12	Adjust Castings, Frame & Grate	EA	14	\$ 275.00	\$ 3,850.00	\$ 490.00	\$ 6,860.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 460.00	\$ 6,440.00	\$ 475.00	\$ 6,650.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 3,500.00
13	Adjust Gate Boxes	EA	10	\$ 175.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 270.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 325.00	\$ 3,250.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 2,500.00
14	F&I Loam & Seed	SY	500	\$ 10.50	\$ 5,250.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 13.50	\$ 6,750.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 50,000.00
15	Unclassified Excavation	CY	100	\$ 25.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 2,500.00
16	Additional Gravel Borrow / Refill	CY	100	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 6,500.00
17	Police Details, Allowance	Hr.	600	\$ 44.00	\$ 26,400.00	\$ 44.00	\$ 26,400.00	\$ 44.00	\$ 26,400.00	\$ 44.00	\$ 26,400.00	\$ 44.00	\$ 26,400.00	\$ 44.00	\$ 26,400.00	\$ 44.00	\$ 26,400.00
18	Misc. Work & Cleanup	LS	1	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 3,900.00	\$ 3,900.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 14,925.00	\$ 14,925.00
				\$	\$ 156,055.00	\$	\$ 157,982.50	\$	\$ 173,235.00	\$	\$ 187,402.50	\$	\$ 199,336.00	\$	\$ 204,950.00	\$	\$ 272,900.00

Corrected math error in RED